-------------------------------------------------------
   Elimination
   of Assets
   and
   Cash and   Liabilities
   Transaction   Debt   "Held for
   Costs   Tax   Elimination   Sale"
   Adjustments   (Note   (Note
   Historical   (Note 2)   (Note 3(i))   3(ii))   3(iii))   Pro forma
   ----------   --------   -----------   ------   -------   ---------

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents   $1,188.2   -   -   $(16.1)   -   $1,172.1
Account receivables, net   4,254.1   -   -   -   -   4,254.1
Other current assets   1,277.0   -   2.1   -   (414.6)   864.5
   ----------   ---------   --------   -------   --------   ---------
Total current assets   6,719.3   -   2.1   (16.1)   (414.6)   6,290.7

TOTAL FIXED ASSETS   727.5   -   -   -   -   727.5

OTHER ASSETS:
Other assets   1,209.2   -   -   -   -   1,209.2
Intangible assets, net   3,307.1   -   -   -   -   3,307.1
   ----------   ---------   --------   -------   --------   ---------

Total other assets   4,516.3   -   -   -   -   4,516.3
   ----------   ---------   --------   -------   --------   ---------
TOTAL ASSETS   $11,963.1   -   $  2.1   $(16.1)   $(414.6)   $11,534.5
   ==========   =========   ========   =======   ========   =========

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable   4,677.4   -   -   -   -   4,677.4
Accrued expenses   1,017.4   $17.0   -   -   -   1,034.4
Accrued income taxes   3.4   -   (1.1)   -   -   2.3
Loans payable   80.1   -   -   (7.8)   -   72.3
Zero-coupon convertible senior notes   582.5   -   -   -   -   582.5
Liabilities held for sale   121.1   -   -   -   (121.1)   -
   ----------   ---------   --------   -------   --------   ---------

Total current liabilities   6,481.9   17.0   (1.1)   (7.8)   (121.1)   6,368.9

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES   3,329.7   -   9.6   -   -   3,339.3

TOTAL NET ASSETS   2,151.5   (17.0)   (6.4)   (8.3)   (293.5)   1,826.3
   ----------   ---------   --------   -------   --------   ---------

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY   $11,963.1   -   $2.1   $(16.1)   $(414.6)   $11,534.5
   ==========   =========   ========   =======   ========   =========

   Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Information

1.   Basis of Presentation

   The accompanying financial statements have been presented to show the
impact of classifying the results of NFO as a discontinued operation. For
purposes of presentation, the statements of operations of NFO have been adjusted
to remove various intercompany charges, including those for interest, and the
balance sheet has been adjusted as discussed in Note 3 below.